
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE D 

 

Members of Licensing Sub Committee D are summoned to an additional meeting, which will 
be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 27 September 2023 
at 6.30 pm. 

 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 19 September 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute 
 
Councillor Phil Graham (Chair) 

Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

All other members of the Licensing 

committee 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions and procedure 

 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of substitute members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 

 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 
 

Page 

1.  Crystals Pizza and Fried Chicken, 4 York Way, N1 9AA - Premises licence 
variation 

 

1 - 30 

2.  The Robin, 29 Crouch Hill, N4 4AP - New premises licence 
 

31 - 66 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 

press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chai
[...]
 the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing 

Policy. 

 

 

11)  The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of 

representations     given above. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARIES 

 

  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 

13)  Interested parties mins 

14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERA TION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 

remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 

clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 

licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 



    

 

 

 Licensing Service 
Regulatory Services 

Community Safety, Security and Resilience 
222 Upper Street 

London 
N1 1XR  

 
 
Report of: Director of Community Safety, Resilience and Community  
Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  29/09/2023 

Ward(s): Caledonian  

 

 
 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

Re: Crystals Pizza and Fried Chicken, 4 York 
Way, London  N1 9AA 

1. Synopsis  
1.1. This is an application for a variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2. The variation application is to allow: 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 03:30 Monday to 
Sunday  

• Opening hours of the premises from 10:00 until 03:30 Monday to Sunday 

Page 1

Agenda Item B1



1.3. The existing premises licence allows:  
 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 00:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and From 23:00 until 01:00 Friday and Saturday.  
 

• Opening hours from 10:00 until 00:00 Sunday to Thursday and From 10:00 
until 01:00 Friday and Saturday. 

1.4 Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority Yes 

Metropolitan Police Yes 

Noise No - Conditions Agreed 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents No  

Other bodies No 
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. To determine the application for a variation of the premises licence under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

2.2. This premises is located in the Kings Cross Cumulative Impact Area therefore the 
Licensing Sub-Committee will need to consider Licensing Policy 3, which states 
that there is a presumption of refusal unless the Sub-Committee is satisfied that 
there will be no adverse cumulative impact on the licensing objectives. 

2.3. The applicant has accepted conditions suggested by Islington Council’s Noise 
Service.   

2.4. If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application it should be subject to: 
Page 2



i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the 
Operating Schedule (see appendix 4); and 

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

3. Background 

3.1 The property has held a premises licence for late night refreshment for the hours listed 
in 1.3 of the report since 28 January 2021.   
 

3.2 The application for a new premises licence had been refused by Members of the 
Licensing Sub Committee on 20 July 2021.  
 

3.3 The decision was appealed by the applicant on the grounds of 
a) The respondent's decision was against the weight of evidence before it. 
b) The respondent did not give sufficient weight to the Home Office Section 182 

Guidance when arriving at its decision. 
c)     That the refusal of Premises Licence application was neither proportionate nor 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
3.4 On 28 January 2021 a Consent Order was agreed between the applicants Legal 

Representative and Islington Council.  A premises licence was subsequently issued to 
the premises, to the agreed terms.  
 

3.5 This is an application to vary that premises licence to extent the terminal hour for the 
provision of late night refreshment until 03:30 daily.  

 
3.6 The application received two letters of representation, these were from the Licensing 

Authority and Islington’s Police Licensing Team.   
 

3.7 The applicant has accepted conditions requested by Islington’s Noise Service.   
 

 

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 
£190.00.  Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. The legal implications are set out in Paragraph 2. 

Page 3



4.2.2. Legal advice will be provided at the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee as 
necessary. 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee need to consider the impacts that the proposals will 
have on the environment.  An impact is defined as any change to the environment, 
whether positive or negative, wholly or partially resulting from Council activities.  
Almost all human activity has some impact on the environment, and it is very 
unlikely that any activity will not have any implications. 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 
2010).  The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 
public life.  The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 
promote understanding. 

4.4.2. An Equalities I
[...]
ation and the lack of information in the 

operating schedule, bearing in mind that the premises could attract customers from the many late 

night drinking premises in the area, who may loiter rather than leave the area and consider any 

resident’s representations, any conditions suggested by the Council’s Pollution Team and the Police 

and Islington Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 

Terrie Lane 

Licensing Manager 

Public Protection Division 

0207 527 3031 

licensing@islington.gov.uk 

 

24/08/2023 

Page 24

mailto:licensing@islington.gov.uk


Licensing Team Manager, 
Public Protection Division, 
Environment & Regeneration, 
Islington Council, 
222 Upper Street, 
London N1 1XR 

Islington Police Licensing 
Team, 
Islington Police Station, 
2 Tolpuddle Street, 
Islington, 
London N1 0YY 

Your ref: WK/230018568 
Our ref: NIH231760 

28th August 2023 

LNR Premises Licence application – Crystal Pizza & Fried Chicken, 4 York Way, 

London, N1 9AA 

Proposed variation to the premises licence: 

Late Night Refreshments:  

Monday – Sunday – 23:00 – 03:30 

Opening Hours: 

Monday – Sunday – 10:00 – 03:30 

Reference: WK/230023687 

Date for last representations on notification – 30/08/2023 

__________ 

Dear Licensing Authority, 

With reference to the above application the Metropolitan Police, as a Responsible Authority, 

object to the Premises Licence Application for the extension of late night refreshment hours. 

We believe if this application was granted it would undermine the Licensing Objectives as the 

application currently requests operating times out of framework hours for trading and does 

not provide any clear case for exceptional cultural or other reasons or additional 

safeguarding measures as to why there would be no adverse impact in regards to the 

potential for crime and disorder or anti-social behaviour resulting. 

The applicant for this premises is also the Licensee for Crystal Kebab 2B YORK WAY N1 

which is located next door. 

Rep 2

Page 25



The above premises Crystal Kebab initially came to Police attention in June 2023 following a 

number of incidents, I have provided a brief timeline of events. 

On Thursday 01st June 2023 around 2005 hours, Police officers attended the venue following 

reports two customers had made threats towards a members of staff. The pair verbally 

racially abused them and referred to their ethnicity before throwing food (sauces) at them. 

One of the member stated to officers the suspects may have been armed as one was seen 

putting his hands in their pockets. The suspect left prior to police arrival. The investigation 

was closed as the victims did not wish to pursue the matter.  

In the same month on Wednesday 15th June 2023 at 0140 hours police were called to the 

premises following a report of three suspects threatening staff members with violence. 

Further information was relayed that one of the suspects was armed with a knife. Police 

officers attended the venue and were informed by staff members that CCTV was not working 

and had not recorded the incident. The report was closed. 

On Friday 16th June 2023 at 2235 hours the premises was visited by the Islington Licensing 

team. Pc Darren Emmanuel spoke to the PLH Mr Ahmet Terpak who stated the fault with the 

CCTV had been reported and an engineer was due to attend the following week to remedy 

the issues. 

On Wednesday 12th July 2023 at 0119 hours police were called to reports of a fight. It 

transpired that an altercation had taken place between a male and staff from the venue after 

the male had asked to use the toilets. It transpired that a staff member has armed himself 

with a metal bar and hit the male in the shoulder as he believed he may have been in 

possession of a weapon due to his body language. 

Staff informed officers that there was a fault with the CCTV system and it would not have 

recorded the incident. 

__________ 

Mr Toprak was invited in for a panel to discuss the incident and subsequent concerns.  

When discussing the matter concerning the CCTV system Mr Toprak had contacted an 

engineer following the visit by Pc Emanuel in June 23.  

Mr Toprak stated that he did not check the CCTV system as there was never any trouble at 

the venue and assumed the system was recording. He could not produce any documents to 

support that any CCTV system checks were being conducted. Mr Toprak did not produce 

any documents to support that incidents were being recorded/documented. It was pointed 

out to Mr Toprak that he was not adhering to the conditions Annex 2 1, 2 and 3 under the 

premises licence. 

It was agreed the licence required updating to include further conditions to assist Mr Toprak 

to promote the licensing objectives and demonstrate that he is a responsible operator. 

The premises is located in the Kings Cross area and is considered to be one of the busiest 

and challenging areas in Islington. It is therefore paramount that any premises seeking to 

operate in this area with extended hours does so to a high standard.  

I respectfully ask the committee to take into account the serious concerns raised in this 

representation and not grant the extension of the hours. Page 26



PC Petros Loizou 

Pc Petros Loizou 

Licensing Officer 

Islington Police Licensing Team 

Metropolitan Police Service  

Islington Police Station 

Tolpuddle Street N1 0YY  

M: 07799133204 

w: www.met.police.uk e: Petros.Loizou@met.police.uk 

Page 27

http://www.met.police.uk/
mailto:Petros.Loizou@met.police.uk
https://www.facebook.com/metpoliceuk
https://twitter.com/metcc


Appendix 4 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

None 

Existing Premises Licence Conditions 

1) a) A CCTV system covering the interior & exterior of the premises will be installed to
current metropolitan police / Home office standards and shall be kept operational at all
times the premises are open to the public.
b) It shall be capable of taking a head 
[...]
cident book shall be kept at the premises and made available to the police or 
authorized council officers –see box b condition 2 for full details of the information to be 
recorded.

10) A phone number for the premises shall be made available if required upon request to the 
police, any other responsible authority or any local resident to express any concerns 
caused by the operation of the premises. Any complaints and the outcome will be 
recorded in the incident book.

Conditions proposed by Islington’s Noise Service – Agreed 

1) Noise, vibration, or odours shall not emanate from the premises to cause a nuisance to
nearby properties.

2) In the event of a noise/odour nuisance complaint substantiated by an authorised officer,
the licensee shall take appropriate measures within a time frame set by and agreed with
the Council Officers to prevent any further recurrence of that nuisance.

Page 29



P
age 30



    

 

 

Regulatory Services/Licensing 
222 Upper Street, London 

N1 1XR 

Report of: Director Community Safety, Resilience and Security 

Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  27/09/2023 

Ward(s): Hillrise 

 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

Re: THE ROBIN, 29 CROUCH HILL, N4 4AP 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2. The new application is to allow: 

• The sale of alcohol, On and Off the premises, Mondays to Thursdays, 

from 12:00 to 23:00, Fridays and Saturdays, from 12:00 to midnight, 

Sundays from 12:00 to 22:30. 

• Live music, Tuesdays, and Wednesdays, from 20:00 to 22:00, 

Sundays, from 18:00 to 20:00. 

• Recorded music, Fridays, and Saturdays, from 21:00 to 00:00 

• The performance of dance, Mondays to Thursdays from 12:00 to 

23:00, Fridays and Saturdays, from 12:00 to 00:00, Sundays from 12:00 

to 22:30. 

• Late night refreshment, Fridays, and Saturdays, from 23:00 to 00:00 

Page 31

Agenda Item B2



• The premises opening hours, Mondays to Thursdays, from 12:00 to 

23:00, Fridays and Saturdays from 12:00 to 00:00, Sundays from 12:00 

to 22:30. 

• On New Years Eve and the night preceding a Bank Holiday from 12:00 

to 00:00. 

1.3. Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No: conditions agreed 

Noise No: conditions agreed 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes: One local resident 

Other bodies No:  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; 

2.2. If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application it should be subject to: 

i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the 

Operating Schedule (see appendix 3); and 

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote 

the four licensing objectives. 

3. Background 

Page 32



3.1. This new premises licence application was received by the Council’s licensing 

service on 7th August 2023. The applicant has amended the hours of operation 

from the hours on the application to: Mondays to Thursday, from 12:00 to 23:00, 

Fridays and Saturdays from 12:00 to 00:00 and on Sundays, from 12:00 to 22:30 

3.2. This property has previously been licensed. 

3.3. Carouse London Limited were the previous licence holder, however due to the 

company being dissolved, the premises licence lapsed. A copy of that licence is 

attached at Appendix 2.  

3.4. The licensing authority received four letters in opposition to the application from 

local residents. On receipt of the representations, the applicant wrote to each of 

the representors responding to the concerns they had raised along with a copy of 

the conditions that have been agreed with the Responsible Authorities, following 

that three of the representors withdrew their objection. Conditions have been 

agreed with the Council’s Noise Service and the Metropolitan Police 

3.5. At the time of writing this report no additional comments from the remaining 

representor have been received.   

4. Implications  

4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 

£190.00. Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. The legal implications are set out in Paragraph 2. 

4.2.2. Legal advice will be provided at the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee as 

necessary. 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee need to consider the impacts that that proposals 

will have on the environment.  An impact is defined as any change to the 

environment, whether positive or negative, wholly or partially resulting from 

Council activities.  Almost all human activity has some impact on the environment, 

and it is very unlikely that any activity will not have any implications. 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 33



4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010).  The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life.  The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding. 

4.4.2. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report, because 

this is a decision relating to a Premises Licence application under the Licensing 

Act 2003. 

4.5. Pla
[...]
icy.  

12. Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a noise disturbance to the 
occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery address. 

Page 65



P
age 66


	Agenda
	B1 Crystals Pizza and Fried Chicken, 4 York Way, N1 9AA - Premises licence variation
	LSC Report 27 September 2023 - 4 York Way
	Subject:
	PREMISES LICENCE  APPLICATION
	Re: Crystals Pizza and Fried Chicken, 4 York Way, London  N1 9AA
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendations
	3. Background
	4. Implications
	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations


	islington-1404368-Islington_Application_to_vary_a_premises_licence SELEL2604 190_Redacted
	islington-1404368-Ground Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Ground Floor


	Two Reps
	Police Rep
	LA Rep Crystal Pizza and Fried Chicken 4 York Way

	ADPFB21.tmp
	Subject:
	PREMISES LICENCE  APPLICATION
	Re: Crystals Pizza and Fried Chicken, 4 York Way, London  N1 9AA
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendations
	3. Background
	4. Implications
	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations


	ADPFCAF.tmp
	Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
	None
	Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
	Annex 4 – Plans
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited


	B2 The Robin, 29 Crouch Hill, N4 4AP - New premises licence
	LSC Front Sheet
	LSCReportCrouchHill29
	Appendix 1
	The Robin Building Plan
	LN17914-280918
	Appendix 4
	map







Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee D -  27 September 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 September 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Heather Staff, Clare Jeapes and Ben Mackmurdie 

 

 
  Councillor Heather Staff in the Chair 

 

 
55 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Heather Staff welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Graham and Marian Spall. 

 
57 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillor Heather Staff substituted for Councillor Phil Graham and Councillor Ben 
Mackmurdie. 

 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
59 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as the agenda.  

 

60 CRYSTALS PIZZA AND FRIED CHICKEN, 4 YORK WAY, N1 9AA - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1) 
The Licensing Officer reported there was no additional information since the publication of 
the report.  
 
The police stated that this was an application for the extension of hours in possibly the most 
challenging and busiest areas in Islington which was already saturated. The area was 
bordered by Camden and Hackney. The application was weak for a premises that wanted to 
have hours beyond framework hours. The applicant was also the licensee for the next-door 
premises and in June 2023 the police had been called to the next-door premises, as unruly 
customers had made threats to staff. There was then a further incident in June when staff 
were threatened.  CCTV was requested but it was not working. In July there was a more 
serious altercation where a staff member hit a customer with a metal bar. The CCTV had 
still not been repaired at this time.  The licensee was invited to an officer panel. The police 
did not consider that the applicant had demonstrated that he could make improvements and 
he therefore did not consider that an extension to the licence should be granted. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that one of the major stumbling blocks to an arrest 
was the lack of CCTV. Neither party wished to substantiate any charges and the victim had 
been removed from the area. The area was saturated with venues with late hours and the 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  27 September 2023 

 

2 
 

police did not consider that this application warranted an exception. It was noted that there 
had been no issues relating to this premises. 
 
The Licensing Authority reiterated that the area was an extremely busy hub. The application 
was for a late-night food premises with a nightclub opposite on the Camden side of the 
road. She expected applicants to demonstrate how they would manage the premises with 
regard to the licensing objectives in their operating schedule.  She considered their 
application to be very sparse and the applicant had not demonstrated how they would 
operate the premises in an extremely busy area and outside framework hours. 
 
The applicant’s representative stated that this was an application to vary a premises 
licence. The applicant had operated the kebab shop next door for fourteen years until 5am. 
This premises became available, so he had taken on the premises to offer different cuisine.  
It was noted that the hours were beyond framework hours outlined in licensing policy 6, they 
had regard to the Kings Cross cumulative impact area and accepted the onus was on the 
applicant to rebut the presumption. He considered that the premises could be a possible 
exception as it was not alcohol led and it would have an experienced operator who had 
operated the premises next door until the early hours of the morning. There was a 
McDonalds along the road which operated 24 hours and a KFC opposite. He did not 
consider that he would be bringing trade into the area but was tapping into the trade that 
was already there and it was not a destination in its own right. They had operated four TENs 
during July until 3.30am from Thursday to Saturday which provided the applicant with the 
opportunity to see how the premises would be managed if operated until that time. There 
were no plans to operate deliveries but nevertheless would be happy to accept a condition 
on how they would be managed. The premise was very busy so they would not require 
deliveries. As it was a very noisy area, they would not disturb residents living above. With 
regard to the CCTV it was noted that the applicant had a licence since 2012 and these had 
been the only incidents. Staff were very often victims of crime and this was an unfortunate 
sign of the times.  
 
In response to questions, the applicant confirmed that they were not proposing to have 
deliveries but if they did they would directly employ drivers rather than use third parties.  
The applicant stated they had problems in the next door shop when he was not in 
attendance. Staff and customers argued with each other and it was believed that a 
customer drew a knife.  CCTV for this incident was not available as he thought it was 
working but it had not been recorded. The engineer did not come but after he had the 
meeting with the Panel the applicant checed it every two weeks to make sure it is recording. 
The two shops would not be able to be merged as there was accommodation in between. 
The applicant was asked if there was a plan in place that would mitigate issues for staff 
safety. It was noted that there would be seven members of staff working two shifts and the 
applicant would also be working at the premises. The applicant’s representative stated that 
he would want hours on Thursday to Saturday to be longer and the request for 3.30am 
made, as this was when the clubs kicked out. He stated that the requested hours from 
Sunday to Wednesday could be reduced. 
 
The Police stated that this was a very busy area. McDonalds were a large corporation with 
security and had robust conditions. This premises was a hub where customers would attend 
when already drunk and there were already issues towards staff. An additional premises 
would double these issues.  He had not heard from the applicant about what they would do 
to prevent issues for staff. This application was aimed at customers leaving nightclubs who 
might want to go to a smaller shop.  The CCTV was assumed to have ben working, 
however, the condition required that CCTV was checked to be working. Issues raised with 
the CCTV had not been sorted. The applicant had been there for 14 years but now there 
were more crimes and he asked what measures had been put in place to ensure staff were 
safe. This premises would amplify the problems in the area.  



Licensing Sub Committee D -  27 September 2023 

 

3 
 

 
The Licensing Authority stated that the premises he had owned next door had gone to 
officer panel for a number of incidents.  The condition outlined that CCTV still required 
checking. She raised concerns that often the applicants’ elder brother had been left in 
charge.  The applicant spent quite a lot of time in Turkey and he had been quite difficult to 
contact.  She had not seen anything to show how this premises would be able to be 
managed. 
 
The applicant’s representative stated that there was an existing condition to maintain an 
incident book. There had been no incidents at the late hours. The applicant was an 
experienced operator who was not introducing a new activity that would negatively impact 
on the area. There were no plans to offer delivery. It was reported that during the school 
holidays the applicant went back to Turkey. He had come back from his holiday in Turkey to 
attend the officer panel.  
 
RESOLVED 

That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Crystals Pizza and Fried 
Chicken, 4 York Way, N1 9AA be refused.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Kings Cross cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.  
 
Licensing policy 3 states that the cumulative impact is concerned with a potential impact on 
the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. Paragraph 33 to 34 states that Kings Cross has undergone some radical changes in 
recent years as a result of redevelopment creating Kings Cross Central across the border in 
Camden and Regents Quarter in Islington…. These changes have already led to an 
increase in the numbers of licence applications and an associated increase in 
representations from residents and ward councillors citing problems with cumulative impact 
issues such as noise disturbance, drunken fights and crimes due to intoxicated people in 
the area.  
 
No local resident objections had been received.  There had been two representations made 
by the responsible authorities, from the police and the licensing authority.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were outside the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the police. They said that this was one of the 
busiest and most challenging areas in Islington. They also referred to problems with the 
kebab restaurant next door, which was open until 5am and was operated by the applicant. 
Police had been called on several occasions in June and July because of disorderly 
customers including one incident where there appeared to have been an assault on a 
customer by a staff member. The applicant explained that there were drunken people 
coming from other venues who could be abusive. There was clearly a problem with 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  27 September 2023 

 

4 
 

cumulative impact issues relating to anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder in the 
immediate area of the premises.  
 
Licensing policy 3, paragraph 13, states that applicants will be expected comprehensively to 
demonstrate why a varied licence will not add to the cumulative impact. Applicants are 
strongly advised to give consideration to mitigating potential cumulative impact issues when 
setting out steps they will take to promote the licensing objectives in their operating 
schedule.  
 
Licensing policy 7, paragraph 84, states that the operating schedule must include all 
information necessary to enable the licensing authority and responsible authorities to 
assess whether the steps outlined for the promotion of the licensing objectives are 
satisfactory. This will mean that applicants will need to complete their own detailed risk 
assessments.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard concerns from both responsible authorities that the operating 
schedule did not give sufficient information to show how the licensing objectives would be 
promoted and cumulative impact issues of crime and anti-social behaviour avoided.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
would not promote the licensing objectives and would be likely to add to the existing 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were not within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 5 and 6.  The Sub-Committee considered that the operating schedule failed 
to address any issues of mitigation and therefore the presumption against granting the 
variation was not rebutted.  

 
61 THE ROBIN, 29 CROUCH HILL, N4 4AP - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item 

B2) 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn as there was agreement 
between all parties.  

 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


